

**ONCHAN DISTRICT COMMISSIONERS  
RESPONSE TO FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST**

<b>Date response returned:</b>	7 <sup>th</sup> January 2019
<b>Date received:</b>	13 <sup>th</sup> December 2018
<b>Subject:</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Refuse Collection and Disposal</li> </ul>

**1.** No of domestic wheelie by sized issued to domestic properties

The current bin count for Onchan District is 4,861 x 240 litre equivalents.

Due to the way the refuse is collected there is no dedicated domestic or trade collection rounds.

**2.** The cost per collection of all bins including domestic and trade bins.

This is prejudice to commercial interest and falls under an exemption of Section 43(2) of the FOI Act.

**3.** How much do you invoice for trade charges and what are the arrears as at the 1<sup>st</sup> December

The arrears for the 2017/18 financial year are £3,974.05. The remaining information is prejudice to commercial interest and falls under an exemption of Section 43(2) of the FOI Act.

**4.** How much have Sita invoiced you for the last 12 month period and how much have you recovered for the same period.

Waste disposal charges and income is available from our published accounts.

<https://www.onchan.org.im/uploads/statement-of-accounts-31-03-17.pdf>

**5.** How much was the cost of the last refuse wagon with pm on.

The information is available from our published accounts. <https://www.onchan.org.im/services/useful-documents>

**6.** What is your replacement programme for the wagons?

No set program for replacement, vehicles are replaced as required.

**7.** Do you weigh and charge all trade and domestic based on weighing

Yes (domestic are charged through their property rates).

**43 Commercial interests.**

(1) *Information is exempt information if it constitutes a trade secret.*

(2) *Information is exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it).*

(3) *The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if, or to the extent that, compliance with section 1(1)(a) would, or would be likely to, prejudice the interests mentioned in subsection (2).*

<b>Date Response approved for issue:</b>	7 <sup>th</sup> January 2019	<b>Date response returned:</b>	7 <sup>th</sup> January 2019 via email.
<b>Approved by:</b>	Chief Executive/Clerk		